APL-2013-00291 New York County Clerk's Index No. 653584/12



New York Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce, The New York Korean-American Grocers Association, Soft Drink and Brewery Workers Union, Local 812, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, The National Restaurant Association, The National Association of Theatre Owners of New York State and The American Beverage Association,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 and 30 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

-against-

THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, THE NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF HEALTH, and DR. THOMAS FARLEY, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene,

Defendants-Respondents-Appellants.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR AS AMICI CURIAE BY THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL BLACK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, THE QUEENS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND NEW YORK ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO MARC E. ISSERLES CHETAN A. PATIL SHAPIRO, ARATO & ISSERLES LLP 500 Fifth Avenue 40th Floor New York, New York 10110 Telephone: (212) 257-4880 Facsimile: (212) 202-6417

Attorneys for Proposed Amici Curiae The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, National Black Chamber of Commerce, National Federation of Independent Business, National Association of Manufacturers, The Queens Chamber of Commerce, and New York Association of Convenience Stores PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT, upon the annexed affirmation of Alexandra A.E. Shapiro, dated April 25, 2014, and the materials attached thereto, The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, National Black Chamber of Commerce, National Federation of Independent Business, National Association of Manufacturers, Queens Chamber of Commerce, and New York Association of Convenience Stores will move this Court at the New York State Court of Appeals, located at Court of Appeals Hall, 20 Eagle Street, Albany, New York 12207, on the 5th day of May, 2014, at 10:00 am, or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, for an order permitting the proposed *amici* to file a brief *amici curiae*. Dated: April 25, 2014

Respectfully submitted,

3

Alexandra A.E. Shapiro Marc E. Isserles Chetan A. Patil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
ARGUMENT
I. The Board Failed To Consider Industry-Led Solutions And Public-Private Partnerships As Alternatives To Regulation
A. Public-Private Partnerships Present A Superior Alternative To Top- Down Regulation
B. Private Initiatives And Public-Private Partnerships Have Been A Valuable Tool In Addressing Obesity
 II. The Portion Cap Rule Violates Core Principles Of Responsible Regulation 20
A. The Board Was Not Authorized To Engage In The Rigorous Cost- Benefit Analysis That This Kind of Complex Policy Solution Requires20
B. The Rule's Prohibitions Are Not Sufficiently Connected To Its Stated Objective
C. Even Assuming The Board Had Authority To Promulgate The Rule, The Board's Cost-Benefit Analysis Was Arbitrary And Irrational24
D. The Rule Draws Arbitrary Lines And Creates Nonsensical Loopholes That Undercut The Objective Of The Rule And Are Unfair To Businesses28
E. The Rule Was Not The Product Of Open And Transparent Rulemaking30
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Boreali v. Axelrod, 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)21
Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc., 491 U.S. 324 (1989)27
Rules
N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 24, § 81.536, 28
Other Authorities
American Beverage Association, Alliance School Beverage Guidelines Final Progress Report (Mar. 8, 2010), http://www.ameribev.org/files/240_School%20Beverage%20Guidelines%20Fin al%20Progress%20Report.pdf
American Beverage Association, <i>America's Beverage Companies Are Delivering</i> <i>for the Cities of Chicago and San Antonio</i> , http://www.ameribev.org/files/343_final%20vending%20backgrounder%20with %20label.pdf
American Beverage Association, <i>America's Beverage Companies Team Up With</i> U.S. Conference of Mayors to Announce Childhood Obesity Prevention Awards (Feb. 20, 2012), available at http://www.deliveringchoices.org/?p=38218
American Beverage Association, <i>Beverage Industry Responds to Latest Rudd</i> <i>Report</i> (Oct. 31, 2011), http://www.ameribev.org/newsmedia/news-releases statements/more/253/
American Beverage Association, <i>Calories Count</i> , http://www.ameribev.org/nutrition-science/calories-count/17
American Beverage Association, <i>Calories Count: America's Beverage Companies</i> Launch New Vending Program (Oct. 8, 2012), available at http://www.deliveringchoices.org/?p=547
American Beverage Association, <i>New Calorie Labels on Front of Beverages</i> <i>Arrive in Stores</i> (Feb. 8, 2011), http://www.ameribev.org/nutrition science/clear-on-calories/news-releases/more/235/

Anemona Hartocollis, <i>To Gulp or to Sip? Debating a Crackdown on Big Sugary</i> <i>Drinks</i> , N.Y. Times (May 31, 2012), http://www.nytimes.com/2012/06/01/nyregion/to-gulp-or-to-sip-debating-a- crackdown-on-big-sugary-drinks.html?pagewanted=all
Association of State and Territorial Health Officials, <i>Childhood Obesity:</i> <i>Harnessing the Power of Public and Private Partnerships</i> (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.nihcm.org/pdf/FINAL_report_CDC_CO.pdf14
Bart Mills, <i>Soda Companies Chip in on Lima's Health Program</i> , The Lima News (Feb. 15, 2012), http://www.limaohio.com/news/local_news/article_9b33fed1-5e10-5179-bb89-3725c0231623.html
Big soda ban proposed by mayor of Cambridge, Mass., CBS News (June 19, 2012), http://www.cbsnews.com/8301-504763_162-57456252-10391704/big-soda-ban-proposed-by-mayor-of-cambridge-mass/
Brian Wansink & David Just, <i>How Bloomberg's Soft Drink Portion Cap Rule Will Backfire on NYC Public Health</i> , The Atlantic (June 14, 2012), http://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2012/06/how-bloombergs-soft-drink-ban-will-backfire-on-nyc-public-health/258501/
Bridget Moriarity, <i>Adrian Benepe and the Legacy of Public-Private Partnerships in NYC</i> , Next City (July 3, 2012), http://nextcity.org/daily/entry/adrian-benepe-and-the-legacy-of-public-private-partnerships-in-nyc
Center for Active Design, About, http://centerforactivedesign.org/about/13
Citi Bike, About Citi Bike, http://citibikenyc.com/about13
